• Applying a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics; and

• Using the Company’s previous assessment of impairment under IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent
Liabilities and Contingent Assets, for onerous contracts instead of re-assessing the right-of-use asset
for impairment on October 1, 2019. There were no onerous lease contracts requiring an adjustment to
right-of-use asset at the date of initial application.

BluMetric Environmental Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

3

The associated right-of-use assets for property leases were measured at the amount equal to the lease liability,
adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognized in the
statement of financial position as at September 30, 2019.

The following table reconciles the impact of IFRS 16 on the previously reported statement of financial position
as at September 30, 2019:

  October 1, 2019

As reported
at September

30 2019
$

Impacts from
adoption of

IFRS 16
$

As adjusted
at October 1

2019
$

Prepaid expenses  196,684  (17,813)  178,871
Property, plant and equipment  190,058  (62,331)  127,727
Right of use assets (note 11)  -  1,087,881  1,087,881

Total increase in assets   1,007,737

Trade and other payables  2,995,982  (24,161)  2,971,821
Current lease liabilities (note 11)  -  417,657  417,657
Current portion of long-term debt   64,797  (12,544)  52,253
Long-term debt  2,695,167  (50,979)  2,644,188
Non-current lease liabilities (note 11)  -  677,764  677,764

Total increase in liabilities   1,007,737

Differences between lease liabilities noted above and the minimum lease payments disclosed in Note 22 of the
Company’s September 30, 2019, annual financial statements are mainly due to the following:

October 1,
2019

$

Operating lease payments disclosed as at September 30, 2019   1,785,656
Adjustments relating to variable lease payments   (403,026)
Short-term leases exemption   (140,628)
Leases of low-value assets exemption   (123,287)

Undiscounted lease payments   1,118,715